Send Orders for Print-Reprints and e-prints to reprints@benthamscience.ae
 Letters in Drug Design & Discovery, 2018, 15, 1-7 1
RESEARCH ARTICLE
 1570-1808/18 $58.00+.00 ©2018 Bentham Science Publishers
A Study on the Synthesis of Risedronic Acid; The Role of an Ionic Liquid
Additive
Dávid Illés Nagy1, Alajos Grün1, Júlia Sinkovicz1, Sándor Garadnay2, István Greiner2 and György
Keglevich1,*

F.; Grenda, V. J.; Shinkai, I. Preparation of (4-amino-1-
hydroxybuty1idene)bisphosphonic acid sodium salt, MK-217
(alendronate sodium). An improved procedure for the preparation
of 1-hydroxy-1,l-bisphosphonic acids. J. Org. Chem., 1995, 60,
8310-8312.
[13] Bhimavarapu, S. R.; Bolugoddu, V. B.; Donthula, A.; Elati, C. S.
R. R.; Sait, S.; Tondepu, N.; Vakamudi, V. P. S. N. Preparation of
risedronate sodium hemi-pentahydrate. WO2009/3001, 2008.
[14] Grün, A.; Kovács, R.; Garadnay, S.; Greiner, I.; Keglevich, G. The
synthesis of risedronic acid and alendronate applying phosphorus
oxychloride and phosphorous acid in methanesulfonic acid. Lett.
Drug. Des. Discov., 2015, 12, 253-258.
[15] Neu, J.; Fischer, J.; Fodor, T.; Törley, J.; Gizur, T.; Lévai, S.;
Demeter, Á.; Perényi, É. Industrial process for the synthesis of 2-
substituated 1-(hydroxy-ethylidene)-1,1-bisphosphonic acids of
high purity and the salts thereof. WO2004/067541, 2004.
[16] Mustafa, D. A.; Kashemirov, B. A.; McKenna, C.E. Microwave-assisted
synthesis of nitrogen-containing 1-hydroxymethylenebisphosphonate
drugs. Tetrahedron Lett., 2011, 52, 2285-2287.
[17] Patel, V. M.; Chitturi, T. R.; Thennati, R. A process for preparation
of bisphosphonic acid compounds. WO2005/44831, 2005.
[18] Pandey, S. C.; Ram, K.; Singh, M. K.; Thaper, R. K.; Dubey, S. K.
Process for preparing a pure polymorphic form of 3-pyridyl-1-
hydroxyethylidine-1,1-bisphosphonic acid sodium salt.
WO2006/51553, 2006.
[19] Lerstrup, K.; Preikschat, H. F.; Fischer, E. Reagent and use thereof
for the production of bisphosphonates. WO2008/58722, 2008.
[20] Saxena, R.; Jain, A. K.; Srinivasan, C. V.; Wadhwa, L. Process for
the preparation of pure risedronic acid or salts. WO2007/132478,
2007.
[21] Lee, A. G. Pharmaceutical compositions and methods comprising
combinations of 2-alkylidene-19-nor-vitamin D derivatives and a
bisphosphonate. US2005/65117, 2005.
[22] Zhoua, L.-S.; Yanga, K. W.; Fenga, L.; Xiaoa, J.-M.; Liua, C.-C.;
Zhanga, Y.-L.; Crowder, M. W. Novel fluorescent risedronates:
Synthesis, photodynamic inactivation and imaging of Bacillus
subtilis. Bioorg. Med. Chem. Lett., 2013, 23, 949-954.
[23] Serrano, J. P.; Illado, J. B. Process of making geminal
bisphosphonic acids and pharmaceutically acceptable salts and/or
hydrates thereof. US2008/194525, 2008.
Table 4. Synthesis of Risedronic Acid (3) from 3-Pyridylacetic Acid (1) in Sulfolane in the Presence of 0.6 Equivalents of
[bmim][BF4] or [bmim][PF6] Using Phosphorus Trichloride and Phosphorous Acid in Different Ratios.
Reactants
Entry Type of IL

chemical reactions. Curr. Org. Chem., in press.
[27] Grün, A.; Nagy, D. I.; Garadnay, S.; Greiner, I.; Keglevich, G.
Efficient synthesis of pamidronic acid using an ionic liquid
additive. Lett. Drug. Des. Discov., 2016, 13, 475-478.
[28] Nagy, D. I., Grün, A., Garadnay, S., Greiner, I., Keglevich, G.
Investigation of the effect of medium in the preparation of
alendronate; Till now the best synthesis in the presence of an ionic
liquid additive. Heteroatom Chem., 2017, 28, e21370.
[29] Nagy, D. I., Grün, A., Pavela, O.; Garadnay, S., Greiner, I.,
Keglevich, G. Efficient synthesis of ibandronate in the presence of
an ionic liquid. Lett. Drug. Des. Discov., 2018, 15, 713-720.
[30] Nagy, D. I., Grün, A., Lévay, K.; Garadnay, S., Greiner, I., Keglevich,
G. Efficient syntheses of zoledronic acid as an active ingredient of
a drug against osteoporosis. Synth. Commun., 2018, 48, 663-671.
[31] De Ferra, L.; Turchetta, S.; Massardo, P.; Casellato, P. Preparation
of bisphosphonic acids and salts thereof. WO2003/093282, 2003.
[32] Lenin, R.; Raju, R. M.; Rao, D. V. N. S.; Ray, U. K. Microwave-
assisted efficient synthesis of bisphosphonate libraries: a useful
procedure for the preparation of bisphosphonates containing
nitrogen and sulfur. Med. Chem. Res., 2013, 22, 1624-1629.
[33] Cazer, F.; Cramer, W.; Billings, D.; Parry, G. Process for making
geminal bisphosphonates. US2001/041690, 2001.
[34] Qua, Z.; Chena, X.; Qub, C.; Qua, L.; Yuanc, J.; Weia, D.; Lia, H.;
Huanga, X.; Jianga, Y.; Zhao, Y. Fragmentation pathways of eight
nitrogen-containing bisphosphonates (BPs) investigated by ESI-
MSn in negative ion mode. Int. J. Mass., 2010, 295, 85-93.
[35] Balasubramaniam, R.; Polsani, P. R.; Tammireddy, G. N. Improved
process for the preparation of risedronate sodium hemipentahydrate.
WO2009/34580, 2009.
[36] Grassi, S.; Volante, A. A process for the preparation of alkyl- and
aryl-diphosphonic acids and salts thereof. WO2005/63779, 2005.
[37] Vinayak, G. G.; Vinay, K. S.; Manoj, M. G.; Rekha, M. A. Novel
process for the preparation of bisphosphonic acids. WO2008/
04000, 2008.
[38] Pandey, S. C.; Haider, H.; Saxena, S.; Singh, M. K.; Thaper, R. K.;
Dubey, S. K. Process for producing biphosphonic acids and forms
thereof. US2009/312551, 2005.
[39] Kumar, N. P.; Singare, D.; Pradhan, N. S.; Valgeirsson, J. Process
for the preparation of risedronate sodium. US2010/317859, 2007.
[40] Deshpande, P. B.; Luthra, P. K. Process for the preparation of
biphosphonic derivatives. US7439385, 2006.
[41] Danda, S. R.; Garimella, N. K. A. S. S.; Divvela, S. R. V. N.;
Dandala, R.; Meenakshisunderam, S. Process for the preparation of
biphosphonic acids. US2007/173645, 2007.
[42] Rao, D. V. N. S.; Dandala, R.; Narayanan, G. K. A. S. S.; Lenin,
R.; Sivakumaran, M.; Naidu, A. Novel procedure for the synthesis
of 1-hydroxy-1,1-bisphosphonic acids using phenols as medium.
Synth. Commun., 2007, 37, 4359-4365.